
North of England Dalmatian Club Open Show April 2023 
Judge Sue Thorne (Castletop)  
 
BEST DOG, BEST BLACK DOG & BIS - Millbelle Crazy Horse JW 
RESERVE BEST DOG – Kaytoni Oh What A Night With Daymadals 
BEST PUPPY DOG & BPIS – Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf 
BEST VETERAN DOG & BVIS– Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW  
BEST LIVER DOG – Alphadal Ain’t Misbehaving At Judally JW  
BEST BITCH, BEST BLACK BITCH, RBIS, BOS - Dvojica Excuse My French At Dalfin JW 
RESERVE BEST BITCH - Luccombe Strawberry Fizz 
BEST PUPPY BITCH - Offordale Santtini 
BEST VETERAN BITCH - Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW ShCM  
BEST LIVER BITCH – Dalmark The Ash Blonde 
 
VETERAN DOG (6, 3ab) 
1st Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW 
2nd Bellili’s D’Amore De Loin ShCM ShCEX 
3rd Nospar’s Shaded Lanson JW  
 
MINOR PUPPY DOG (1) 
1st Kalsidoni Blue Gemstone 
 
PUPPY DOG (2) 
1st Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf 
2nd Schunikka Ifor Dream  
 
JUNIOR DOG (3) 
1st Offordale Grenadier  
2nd Keiradal Thunderstruck  
3rd Nospar’s Drambuie  
 
MAIDEN DOG (no entries) 
 
NOVICE DOG (3, 1ab) 
1st Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf 
2nd Keiradal Thunderstruck 
 
GRADUATE DOG (4) 
1st Dalberry The Starburst 
2nd Jasquarella Edge Of Winter At Palouse  
3rd Dalmark’s Rhythm And Blues 
RES Tolkain Caliban 
 
POST GRADUATE DOG (3, 1ab) 
1st Rapanooey Sugar Donut At Spotamour JW  
2nd Dallyador Lockdown Legend 
 
LIMIT DOG (8, 7ab) 
1st Kaytoni Oh What A Night With Daymadals 
2nd Olilou Heavenly Hamilton By Winflash 
3rd Tolkain Storm King From Phadante JW  



RES Dalstorm Golden Guinea JW 
VHC Gloriandus Petersburg At Salvdorada (IMP RUS)  
 
OPEN DOG (6, 2ab)  
1st Millbelle Crazy Horse JW 
2nd Alphadal Aint Misbehaving At Judally JW 
3rd Rapanooey Ranunculus  
RES O’Malley Des Dalmats De La Pierre Sacree At Dalmark 
 
VETERAN BTCH (7, 4ab) 
1st Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW ShCM  
2nd Keiradal Mel’s Destiny 
3rd Spiral Desdemona ShCM  
RES Luccombe Strawberry Kisses  
 
MINOR PUPPY BTCH (3) 
1st Jasquarella All That Jazz For Salvadorada 
2nd Jasquarella Cosmopolitan For Salvadorada 
3rd Spotamour’s Jelly Tot 
 
PUPPY BTCH (4) 
1st Offordale Santtini 
2nd Kelevra Pickle My Fennel With Buffrey 
3rd Jasquarella All That Jazz For Salvadorada 
RES Jasquarella Cosmopolitan For Salvadorada 
 
JUNIOR BTCH (3) 
1st Nospar’s Gin And Tonic 
2nd Luccombe Strawberry Ripple 
3rd Sophtspot Phantasia For Daymadals 
 
MAIDEN BTCH (no entries) 
 
NOVICE BTCH (4, 2ab) 
1st Nospar’s Gin And Tonic 
2nd Jemblewood Jelly Baby 
 
GRADUATE BTCH (9, 3ab) 
1st Keiradal Syrena  
2nd Jemblewood Jelly Baby 
3rd Steyndal Star Sapphire With Waltzaway 
RES Bellhoud Tipple At Portunes JW  
VHC Dalmark’s Banana-Rama 
 
POST GRADUATE BTCH (9, 4ab) 
1st Luccombe Strawberry Fizz 
2nd Winflash Osprey 
3rd Kalokairie’s Hocus Pocus 
RES Gloriandus Ursuline Of Salvadorada (IMP RUS) 
VHC Dalmark The Ratafia) 
 



LIMIT BTCH (10, 2ab) 
1st Dalmark The Ash Blonde 
2nd Dalpetro Dotty JW 
3rd Ellemstra Tough Cookie At Shacarlu 
RES Winflash Chanel Paris 
VHC Offordale Kalinda  
 
OPEN BTCH (7, 1ab) 
1st Dvojica Excuse My French At Dalfin JW 
2nd Cohavrick symphony 
3rd Dallydyl Dream Of Manderly To Olbero 
RES Dallyador Secret Addiction 
VHC Rapanooey Ragdoll 
 
BRACE (5, 1ab) 
1st Crookes 
2nd Chappell & Williams 
3rd Kembrey 
RES Gardner  
 

SPECIAL AWARDS – judge Mrs C Pearson (Kelevra) 
 
JUNIOR DOG/BTCH (6, 2 ab) 
1st Luccombe Strawberry Ripple 
2nd Nospar’s Drambuie 
3rd Sophtspot Phantasia For Daymadals  
RES Schunikka Ifor Dream 
 
POST GRADUATE DOG BTCH (8, 3ab) 
1st Kalokairie’s Hocus Pocus 
2nd Bellehoud Tipple At Portunes JW 
3rd Dalberry The Starburst 
RES Jemblewood Jelly Baby  
VHC Steyndal Star Sapphire With Waltzaway  
 
OPEN DOG/BTCH (14, 3ab) 
1st Dalstorm Golden Guinea JW  
2nd Luccombe Strawberry Kisses  
3rd O’Malley Des Dalmats De La Pierre Sacree At Dalmark 
RES Bellili’s D’Amore De Loin ShCM ShCEX VW 
VHC Rapanooey Sugar Donut At Spotamour JW 


